based on sustainable growth rates up to ten years and the inflation rate thereafter.

The tests take into account the cost of capital based on a risk-free rate plus a business specific risk

premium. The key parameters which are sensitive to the assumptions made are therefore the

cost/income ratio, the sustainable growth rate and the cost of capital.

The table below shows the sensitivity of cash generating unit valuations to changes in the value of
parameters used in the DCF calculation. The cost of capital, cost/income ratio and sustainable 10-year

growth rate are specific to each business. Notional equity allocated and growth rates beyond 10 years

are set at 7% and 2% respectively for all businesses. The percentage of capital employed complies with

regulatory requirements and the growth rate beyond 10 years is conservative in view of inflation rates in

most countries in which the Group operates.

Sensitivity of the main goodwill valuations to a 10-basis point change in the cost of capital and a

1-point change in the cost/income ratio and in the sustainable growth rate.

In millions of euros BNL bc BancWest

Personal Finance

(excluding

specific CGU)

Cost of capital

Adverse change (+10 basis points) (103) (131) (93)

Positive change (- 10 basis points) 106 135 95

Cost/income ratio

Adverse change (+ 1 point) (215) (230) (315)

Positive change (-1 point) 215 230 315

Sustainable growth rate

Adverse change (- 1 point) (215) (337) (690)

Positive change (+1 point) 222 355 726

For each cash generating unit mentioned above, there are no grounds for goodwill writedowns even if

the three most adverse scenarios contained in the table are applied to the impairment test.

- 71 -

Consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2011

5.p TECHNICAL RESERVES OF INSURANCE COMPANIES

In millions of euros 31 December 2011 31 December 2010

Liabilities related to insurance contracts 122,494 103,056

Gross technical reserves

 Unit-linked contracts 39,550 33,058

Other insurance contracts 82,944 69,998

Liabilities related to financial contracts  with discretionary participation feature 10,564 10,029